

No. 21-15295

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona Honorable
Steven P. Logan
(2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY LAW SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT APACHE STRONGHOLD ON
REHEARING EN BANC**

Thomas C. Berg
Religious Liberty Appellate Clinic
University of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

Miles E. Coleman
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
2 W. Washington St., Fourth Floor
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 373-2352
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

W. Thomas Wheeler
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth St., Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7460
twheeler@fredlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. RFRA’S TEXT CALLS FOR A REALISTIC AND FLEXIBLE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN[S]” ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE, NOT THE RESTRICTIVE AND RIGID DEFINITION DECLARED BY THE PANEL MAJORITY.	5
A. The Plain, Ordinary Meaning of “Substantial Burden” Includes Any Significantly Great Restriction or Hindrance on Religious Exercise.	6
B. RFRA Should Be Interpreted the Same as Its “Sister Statute” RLUIPA, for Which this Court Properly Applies the More Realistic, Flexible Definition.	9
II. THE RESTRICTIVE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” UNDERMINES RFRA’S PURPOSES BY MAKING THE STATUTE INAPPLICABLE IN CORE CASES THAT CONGRESS CLEARLY MEANT TO COVER.....	12
A. The Restrictive Standard Excludes Relief for Claims at the Core of RFRA’s Purposes.....	13
1. <i>Religious Objections to Autopsies</i>	13
2. <i>Prisoner Claims and Religious Property or Resources</i>	16
3. <i>Land-use Regulations Substantially Limiting Religious Buildings</i>	20
B. It Is No Answer to Say That RLUIPA Protects Claims Concerning Prisons and Land-Use Regulations.....	22

III. UNDER ANY PROPER STANDARD, THE DESTRUCTION OF PLAINTIFFS’ SACRED SITES IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN.....	25
A. The Destruction of Plaintiffs’ Sites Imposes a Substantial Burden Under the Plain, Ordinary Meaning.	25
B. This Case Involves a Substantial Burden Even Under the <i>Navajo Nation</i> and <i>Lyng</i> Decisions.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	C-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	C-2
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulkadir v. Hardin</i> , 2021 WL 9406649 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2021).....	24
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10, 14, 16, 20
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 16
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Gartrell v. Ashcroft</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002).....	24
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	24

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)20

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Harris v. Escamilla,
736 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2018)18

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)11

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Assn.,
141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....6, 7

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....10, 12

*International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San
Leandro*,
673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Ish Yerushalayim v. United States,
374 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)23

Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.,
343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)24

Jones v. Carter,
915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)17

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)24

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)11

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....5, 27, 28

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)10, 24

McElyea v. Babbitt,
833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987)17

Montgomery v. County of Clinton,
743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990)14

Nance v. Miser,
700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017)18

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)*passim*

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)11, 24

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....10, 19

Rasul v. Myers,
512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *vacated on other grounds and remanded*, 555 U.S. 1083 (2008).....18

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)24

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)7, 9

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....8, 28

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....*passim*

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)21

Western Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment,
862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994).....24

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....23

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....8, 28

Yang v. Sturner,
750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) 14

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), 1(b)5

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....23

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(B).....24

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc, 2000cc-123

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.**passim*

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C.
§§ 2000cc-1 *et seq.**passim*

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. S14462, S14467, S14468 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)17

146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....16

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2020).....7

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....6

Douglas Laycock and Oliver Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious
Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209, 229 (1994).....14

First Amendment, U.S. Constitution11, 17, 18

S. Rep. No. 103-11, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 199314, 18, 20
